
IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, 

MUMBAI BENCH “SMC”, MUMBAI 

 

BEFORE SHRI NARENDER KUMAR CHOUDHRY, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

 

ITA No.1934/M/2025 

Assessment Year: 2015-16 

 

Mr. Vilas Ramchandra Shirke 

Office No. F-14, N B D Complex, 
Sector-4, Nerul,  

Navi Mumbai- 400706 

PAN: AAFPS3455A 

Vs. 
 

National Faceless 

Appellate Centre 

245-A North Block, New 

Delhi - 110001 

         (Appellant)                             (Respondent) 

 

Present for: 

 

Assessee by   : Shri Tejash Sodha, Ld. AR 
Revenue by    : Shri Kavan Limbasiya, Ld. Sr. DR. 

  
Date of Hearing    : 11.06.2025 

Date of Pronouncement  : 11.06.2025 
 

O R D E R 

 

Per : Narender Kumar Choudhry, Judicial Member: 
 

 This appeal has been preferred by the Assessee against the 

order dated 23.12.2024, impugned herein, passed by the National 

Faceless Appeal Center (NFAC)/ Ld. Commissioner of Income Tax 

(Appeals) (in short Ld. Commissioner) u/s 250 of the Income Tax 

Act, 1961 (in short ‘the Act’) for the A.Y. 2015-16. 

2. At the outset, the reasons stated by the Assessee for 

condonation of delay of 28 days in filing of this appeal as bonafide, 

genuine and unintentional, as not refuted by the Ld. DR, the delay 

is condoned. 

3.   Coming to the merits of the case, this Court observe that the 

Assessee has claimed that he has offered interest income of 

Rs.15,82,652/- including the amount of Rs.8,11,420/- in the 

assessment year 2016-17 and filed the details before the Assessing 



ITA No. 1934/M/2025 

Mr. Vilas Ramchandra Shirke 

 

2

Officer (in short “the AO”) in support of his claim, however, the AO 

still made the addition of Rs.8,11,420/- mainly on the reasons that 

during the scrutiny proceeding, the Assessee has filed his return of 

income offering an amount of Rs.9,825/- for taxation and therefore 

there is variation of Rs.8,11,420/- which remained undisclosed as 

other source of income.  

4.  Admittedly, the AO failed to examine such contention raised 

by the Assessee, as the Assessee claimed that he is following cash 

accounting system and therefore offered the interest income on 

receiving, which in the instant case was received in A.Y. 2016-17 

and therefore offered in the said A.Y. 

5.  The Ld. DR did not refute the specific claim raised by the 

Assessee. 

6.  Therefore, considering the peculiar facts and circumstances in 

totality, this Court is inclined to allow the claim raised by the 

Assessee by deleting the addition of Rs. 8,11,420/-, however, 

subject to verification by the AO to the limited extent and on 

establishing by the Assessee the particular amount in a particular 

year and/or bifurcation of the interest amount of Rs. 15,82,612/- as 

offered in A.Y. 2016-17 whether includes the amount of 

Rs.8,11,420/-.  This Court clarifies that the onus would be on the 

Assessee.  

7.  Further, coming to the second addition of Rs.6,51,963/- on 

account of disallowance at the rate of 10% of the expenses. 

8.  The Ld. AR drew the attention of this Court to the page No.17, 

wherein the AO specifically mentioned the fact that the Assessee 

has filed 3 vouchers for Rs.10,000/-, 20,000/- and one purchase of 

elevator. The Assessee has submitted that though 90% of the 

vouchers/documents pertaining to the expenses claimed were filed 



ITA No. 1934/M/2025 

Mr. Vilas Ramchandra Shirke 

 

3

before the AO, somehow some of documents remained to be filed 

and therefore the Assessee, praying to this Hon’ble Court for 

admission of additional evidence, as requested by filing a petition 

for admission of additional evidence u/r 46A of the Income Tax 

Rules,1962 (in short ‘the rules’)dated 09.06.2025. 

9.  Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances, this Court 

though is inclined not to entertain the claim of the Assessee at this 

particular stage, as the AO specifically mentioned the aforesaid fact 

of not filing the document and even otherwise Ld. commissioner has 

affirmed the aforesaid findings and the Assessee has not 

controverted the said finding, however in the interest of justice, is 

of the considered view that it would be appropriate if the addition 

based on the some of the documents, can be reduced to 5% to 

suffice the purpose of substantial justice. Thus, the above addition 

@10% is reduced to 5%.  

10. This Court clarifies that decision in this particular case in the 

peculiar facts and circumstances, would not be any impediment for 

adjudication of the other proceedings under the Act. 

11.  In the result, the appeal of the Assessee is partly allowed in 

the aforesaid terms.  

 

Order pronounced in the open court on 11.06.2025. 

 

                      Sd/-   

    (NARENDER KUMAR CHOUDHRY) 

                          JUDICIAL MEMBER 

        
* Disha Raut, Stenographer 

 
Copy to:  The Appellant 

              The Respondent 
              The CIT, Concerned, Mumbai 



ITA No. 1934/M/2025 

Mr. Vilas Ramchandra Shirke 

 

4

              The DR Concerned Bench                 

   
//True Copy// 

                                                            
                                                        

                                         By Order 
 

 
                                                    

                                             Dy/Asstt. Registrar, ITAT, Mumbai. 
 

 
 


